Evaluates: MAX77958, MAX77961MAX77958 Evaluation Kit with 2S/3S
Li+ 6AOUT Buck-Boost Charger
General Description
The MAX77958 evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully assembled
and tested printed circuit board (PCB) that demonstrates
the MAX77958 Standalone USB Type-C and Power
Delivery Controller.
The EV kit enables easy evaluation of the following

●● Fully Assembled and Tested
319-100671; Rev 0; 1/21
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Windows is a registered trademark and registered service mark
of Microsoft Corporation.
Click here to ask about the production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │  2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX77958, MAX77961MAX77958 Evaluation Kit with 2S/3S
Li+ 6AOUT Buck-Boost Charger
Figure 1. MAX77958 EV Kit-2S6/3S6#
Maxim Integrated  │  3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX77958, MAX77961MAX77958 Evaluation Kit with 2S/3S
Li+ 6AOUT Buck-Boost Charger
Quick Start
Required Equipment
●● MAX77958 evaluation package
•	 MAX77958EVKIT-2S6/3S6# Board
•	 Micro-B USB cable
•	 MAX77958 EV kit software (GUI)
●● Type-C or PD travel adapter (TA)
●● Power supply
●● Battery simulator (or power supply with electronic
load) after the battery simulator
●● Multimeters
●● Windows-based PC
●● Oscilloscope to monitor CC pin or other signals
Detailed Description of Hardware
The default settings of the jumpers configure the
MAX77958 in Autonomous mode to control the MAX77961
to charge a 2S/3S Li+ battery. Review jumper settings in
Table 2 for other application scenarios.
Figure 2. MAX77958 EV Kit-2S6/3S6# Top View
USB TYPE C CONNECTOR

3 C1, C15, C18-C21, C23-C29, C35 14 GRM155R71A104JA01 0.1UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 0.1UF; 10V; TOL=5%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=X7R
4 C2, C3, C12, C13, C22 5
ZRB15XR61A475ME01;
CL05A475MP5NRN;
GRM155R61A475MEAA;
C1005X5R1A475M050BC
4.7UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 4.7UF; 10V; TOL=20%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +85
DEGC; TC=X5R
5 C4 1
C1005X7R1E473K050BC;
GRM155R71E473K;
GCM155R71E473KA55
0.047UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 0.047UF; 25V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC
6 C5 1 GRM155C81E105KE11 1UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 1UF; 25V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +105
DEGC; TC=X6S
7 C6 1
GRM21BR61E106K;
C2012X5R1E106K085AC125AB;
C2012X5R1E106K085AC;TMK212BBJ106KG;
CL21A106KAFN3N
10UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0805); CERAMIC; 10UF; 25V; TOL=10%; MODEL=; TG=-55 DEGC TO
+85 DEGC; TC=X5R
8 C7, C8 2 GRM155R71C224KA12 0.22UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 0.22UF; 16V; TOL=10%; MODEL=GRM SERIES;
TG=-55 DEGC TO +125 DEGC; TC=X7R
9 C9, C10 2 TMK325ABJ476MM 47UF CAP; SMT (1210); 47UF; 20%; 25V; X5R; CERAMIC
10 C11, C14, C43, C44 4 C0402C0G500270JNP; GRM1555C1H270JA01 27PF CAPACITOR; SMT; 0402; CERAMIC;  27pF; 50V; 5%; C0G; -55degC to + 125degC; 0 +/-
30PPM/degC
11 C16, C17, C30-C32 5 C0402C105K8PAC;CC0402KRX5R6BB105 1UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 1UF; 10V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +85 DEGC;
TC=X5R
12 C33, C47, C51, C54, C55 5 ANY 1UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC CHIP; 1UF; 6.3V; TOL=10%; MODEL=; TG=-55
DEGC TO +85 DEGC; TC=X5R;
13 C34, C36 2 GRM155R71H153KA12 0.015UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 0.015UF; 50V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=X7R
14 C39, C45 2 GRM32ER7YA106KA12; CL32B106KLULNN 10UF CAPACITOR; SMT (1210); CERAMIC; 10UF; 35V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=X7R
15 C46 1 GRM188R71A225KE15;CL10B225KP8NNN;
C1608X7R1A225K080AC;C0603C225K8RAC 2.2UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0603); CERAMIC; 2.2UF; 10V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=X7R
16 C48 1 C1210C475K5RAC;GRM32ER71H475KA88;CNC
6P1X7R1H475K250AE 4.7UF CAPACITOR; SMT (1210); CERAMIC; 4.7UF; 50V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +125
DEGC; TC=X7R
17 C49 1 TMK105BJ104KV; GRM155R61E104KA87 0.1UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 0.1UF; 25V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +85
DEGC; TC=X5R
18 C50, C52 2 C1005X5R1V105K050BC 1UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 1UF; 35V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +85 DEGC;
TC=X5R
19 C53 1 ZRB157R61A225KE11;
GRM155R61A225KE95;CL05A225KP5NSN 2.2UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC; 2.2UF; 10V; TOL=10%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +85
DEGC; TC=X5R
20 D1 1 PMEG4050EP PMEG4050EP DIODE; SCH; SMT (SOD-128); PIV=40V; IF=5A
21 DS2 1 LTST-C190CKT LTST-C190CKT DIODE; LED; STANDARD; RED; SMT (0603); PIV=5.0V; IF=0.04A; -55 DEGC TO +85
DEGC

30 L1 1 PA5007.332NLT 3.3UH INDUCTOR; SMT; COMPOSITE; 3.3UH; 20%; 10A
31 L2-L4 3 BLM18AG601SN1 600 INDUCTOR; SMT (0603); FERRITE-BEAD; 600; TOL=+/-; 0.5A
32 L5 1 XFL4020-472ME 4.7UH INDUCTOR; SMT; METAL COMPOSITE CORE; 4.7UH; TOL=+/-20%; 5A; -40 DEGC TO
+125 DEGC
33 PGNDS 1 5011 N/A TEST POINT; PIN DIA=0.125IN; TOTAL LENGTH=0.445IN; BOARD HOLE=0.063IN;
BLACK; PHOSPHOR BRONZE WIRE SILVER PLATE FINISH;
34 Q1 1 DMN3016LFDE DMN3016LFDE TRAN; NCH; U-DFN2020-6 (TYPE E); PD-(0.73W); I-(10A); V-(30V)
MAX77958-2S/3S EV Kit Bill of Materials
Maxim Integrated  │  15www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX77958, MAX77961MAX77958 Evaluation Kit with 2S/3S
Li+ 6AOUT Buck-Boost Charger
ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM
35 R1, R7, R14-R16, R18, R22, R24,
R26, R32-R34, R44, R68 14 ERJ-2GE0R00 0 RESISTOR; 0402; 0 OHM; 0%; JUMPER; 0.10W; THICK FILM
36 R2 1 CRA2512-FZ-R010ELF 0.01 RESISTOR; 2512; 0.01 OHM; 1%; 75PPM; 3.0W; THICK FILM
37 R4, R23, R58, R65 4 CRCW0402200KFK; RF73H1ELTP2003 200K RESISTOR; 0402; 200K; 1%; 100PPM; 0.0625W; THICK FILM
38 R5 for 2S application 1 ERJ-2RKF8662 86.6K RESISTOR; 0402; 86.6K OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.1W; THICK FILM
R5 for 3S application 1 ERJ-2RKF8661 8.66K RESISTOR; 0402; 8.66K OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.1W; THICK FILM
39 R6 1 ERJ-2GEJ4R7 4.7 RESISTOR; 0402; 4.7 OHM; 5%; 200PPM; 0.10W; THICK FILM
40 R8 1 CRCW040212K0FK;MCR01MZPF1202 12K RESISTOR, 0402, 12K OHM, 1%, 100PPM, 0.0625W, THICK FILM
41 R9, R13 2 ERJ-2RKF27R0X;RC0402FR-
0727RL;CRCW040227R0FK 27 RESISTOR, 0402, 27 OHM, 1%, 100PPM, 0.0625W, THICK FILM
42 R10 1 CRCW04021M00FK 1M RESISTOR; 0402; 1M; 1%; 100PPM; 0.0625W; THICK FILM
43 R11, R40, R45, R71 4 CRCW04021K00FK; RC0402FR-
071KL;MCR01MZPF1001 1K RESISTOR; 0402; 1K; 1%; 100PPM; 0.0625W; THICK FILM
44 R12, R54 2 CRCW040210K0FK;RC0402FR-0710KL 10K RESISTOR; 0402; 10K; 1%; 100PPM; 0.0625W; THICK FILM
45 R17 1 CRCW04024752FK; 9C04021A4752FLHF3;
CRCW040247K5FK 47.5K RESISTOR; 0402; 47.5K; 1%; 100PPM; 0.0625W; THICK FILM
46 R19, R31, R41 3 CRCW0402100KFK;RC0402FR-07100KL 100K RESISTOR; 0402; 100K; 1%; 100PPM; 0.0625W; THICK FILM
47 R20, R21 2 CRCW040210R0FK; 9C04021A10R0FL 10 RESISTOR; 0402; 10 OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.0625W; THICK FILM
48 R25, R29 2 ERJ-2RKF5602 56K RESISTOR, 0402, 56K OHM, 1%, 100PPM, 0.0625W, THICK FILM
49 R27, R28 2 CRCW04024K70FK;MCR01MZPF4701 4.7K RESISTOR, 0402, 4.7K OHM, 1%, 100PPM, 0.0625W, THICK FILM
50 R30 1 CRCW0402169KFK 169K RESISTOR; 0402; 169K OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.063W; THICK FILM
51 R35 1 CRCW0402470RFK 470 RESISTOR, 0402, 470 OHM, 1%, 100PPM, 0.0625W, THICK FILM
52 R36, R37 2 CRCW04025K10FK 5.1K RESISTOR; 0402; 5.1K; 1%; 100PPM; 0.0625W; THICK FILM
53 R38, R42, R55, R57 4 CRCW04022K20FK;RC0402FR-072K2L 2.2K RESISTOR, 0402, 2.2K OHM, 1%, 100PPM, 0.0625W, THICK FILM
54 R39 1 3296Y-1-503LF 50K RESISTOR; THROUGH HOLE-RADIAL LEAD; 3296 SERIES;
50K OHM; 10%; 100PPM; 0.5W
55 R43, R47 2 ERJ-2RKF6493 649K RESISTOR; 0402; 649K OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.1W; THICK FILM
56 R46, R64 2 ERJ-2RKF1203 120K RESISTOR; 0402; 120K OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.1W; THICK FILM
57 R48 1 ERJ-2GEJ132 1.3K RESISTOR; 0402; 1.3K OHM; 5%; 200PPM; 0.1W; THICK FILM
58 R49, R50, R59, R60 4 CRCW06030000Z0EAHP 0 RESISTOR; 0603; 0 OHM; 0%; JUMPER; 0.25W; THICK FILM
59 R51, R52 2 CRCW04021R00FK 1 RESISTOR, 0402, 1 OHM, 1%, 100PPM, 0.0625W, THICK FILM
60 R53 1 ERJ-2RKF3302 33K RESISTOR, 0402, 33K OHM, 1%, 100PPM, 0.0625W, THICK FILM
61 R56 1 CRCW040220K0FK 20K RESISTOR; 0402; 20K OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.063W; THICK FILM
62 R61, R63 2 CRCW0402150RFK; 9C04021A1500FL 150 RESISTOR; 0402; 150 OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.0625W; THICK FILM
63 R62 1 PNM0402E5000BS 500 RESISTOR; 0402; 500 OHM; 0.1%; 25PPM; 0.05W; THIN FILM
64 R66, R67 2 CRCW0402330KFK 330K RESISTOR, 0402, 330K OHM, 1%, 100PPM, 0.0625W, THICK FILM
65 R70 1 ERJ-2RKF2203 220K RESISTOR; 0402; 220K OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.1W; THICK FILM
66 R73 1 ERJ-2GEJ474 470K RES; SMT (0402); 470K; 5%; +/-200PPM/DEGC; 0.1W
67 U1 1 MAX77958EWV+T MAX77958EWV+T EVKIT PART - IC; USB TYPE-C AND USB PD CONTROLLER; WLP30; 0.5MM PITCH;
PACKAGE OUTLINE: 21-0069; PACKAGE CODE: W302A3+2
68 U2 1 FT2232HL FT2232HL IC; MMRY; DUAL HIGH SPEED USB TO MULTIPURPOSE UART/FIFO; LQFP64
69 U3 1 MAX16904RATB50+ MAX16904RATB50+ IC; CONV; 2.1MHZ HIGH-VOLTAGE; 600 MILLIAMPHERE MINI-BUCK CONVERTER;